TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM611699

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks	
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		12/01/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gogo LLC	
Street Address:	111 N. Canal Street	
City: Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5107709	2KU
Registration Number:	5202913	2KU

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129096836

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

212-909-6000 Phone:

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com

Temitayo NeneAqua Umoren, Esq. **Correspondent Name:**

919 Third Avenue Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Temitayo NeneAqua Umoren	
SIGNATURE:	/Temitayo NeneAqua Umoren/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2020	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Scotty_TM Release _ 2019_Executed_263247100_1#page1.tif source=Scotty TM Release 2019 Executed 263247100 1#page2.tif

source=Scotty_TM Release _ 2019_Executed_263247100_1#page3.tif source=Scotty_TM Release _ 2019_Executed_263247100_1#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is made as of December 1, 2020, by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties ("Administrative Agent") in favor of GOGO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain ABL Collateral Agreement dated as of August 26, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, and the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 22, 2020 by and among the Grantor, GoGo Business Aviation LLC, and Administrative Agent ("Trademark Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "Released Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 26, 2019 at Reel 6730 Frame 0823.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release, and the Administrative Agent is willing to release its security interest solely with respect to the Released Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Release. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interest granted under the Trademark Security Agreement that it may have in, to, and under the Released Trademarks. Any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Released Trademarks shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. The Administrative Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys any and all right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Released Trademarks to the Grantor.

This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Trademarks and to no other collateral arising under the Trademark Security Agreement (the "Retained Collateral"). The Administrative Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent under the Trademark Security Agreement with respect to all such Retained Collateral, and the Administrative Agent's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such Retained Collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release.

SECTION 3. Further Actions. The Administrative Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance reasonably requested by any Grantor (including to promptly and duly execute and deliver any further documents), at the applicable Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purpose of this Release.

SECTION 4 . Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regarding to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.
[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent
By:

Nance: Jerome Prince
Title: Authorized Signer

Signature Page to
Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Gogo LLC 2019)

SCHEDULE I

Released Trademarks

Country	Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
United States (USPTO)	2KU	86808422	11/03/2015	5107709	12/27/2016	Gogo, LLC
United States (USPTO)	2KU	86950777	03/23/2016	5202913	05/16/2017	Gogo, LLC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007119 FRAME: 0708

RECORDED: 12/01/2020